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INTRODUCTION


		An inmate filed a Formal Complaint against the telephone carrier that provides telephone service to the inmates at a correctional institution.  The inmate alleged that calls were being terminated prematurely, requiring the caller to reinitiate the call and incur another charge, and that Respondent was not correcting the problem.  As relief, the inmate requested an investigation of Respondent’s billing system, system improvements, and refunds.

		This decision denies the inmate’s Complaint as to refunds because all the calls on the inmate’s discrepancy forms submitted of record were to cell phones, and there were refunds given as to dropped calls made at the time of possible system problems.  However, this decision grants the Complaint as to inadequate service, based on system problems acknowledged on the record by Global Tel Link Corporation (GTL, the Company, or Respondent) during hearings in this matter.  Respondent made the necessary improvements prior to the last day of hearing but did not act in a timely manner and therefore, a civil penalty of $300 is warranted.  Complainant is to be commended for his diligence in bringing these service problems to the attention of the Respondent so that they could be corrected.  


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

On April 1, 2013, Tyrone Gibbs (Complainant or Mr. Gibbs) filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against GTL.  The Complainant is incarcerated at Graterford State Correctional Institution (Graterford).  

The Complaint alleged that there are reliability, safety, and quality problems with Respondent’s utility service at Graterford.  Specifically, the Complaint asserted that GTL’s service is fraught with glitches and technical difficulties, and that the Respondent has failed to correct the problems.  It alleged that telephone calls are cut off mid-conversation, requiring the caller to reinitiate the call and incur another charge.  This practice was referred to in the Complaint as “maliciously extract[ing] funds” and as necessitating an investigation of GTL’s billing practices.  In addition, the Complaint requested that the service problems be fixed and that Complainant receive refunds for all lost money.

By letter dated April 22, 2013, a non-attorney complaint analyst employed by GTL provided a letter to the Commission which indicated that a resolution of the Complaint could not be provided due to the lack of specific information.  

A Telephonic Hearing Notice, dated June 11, 2013, notified the parties that an Initial Telephonic Hearing was scheduled for Thursday, August 8, 2013, at 10:00 a.m.  This case was assigned to me for hearing and a decision.

On June 13, 2013, I issued a Prehearing Order, which set forth applicable procedures for this proceeding, including requirements for the submission of proposed exhibits, and an explanation that Complainant has the burden of proof.  As part of the Prehearing Order, I directed GTL to retain a licensed Pennsylvania attorney or one admitted Pro Hac Vice to file an Answer and any Preliminary Objections.  I gave the Company fifteen (15) days, or until June 28, 2013, in which to comply.

On June 21, 2013, an Entry of Appearance and Motion for Admission of in-house counsel for GTL Pro Hac Vice was filed with the Commission by Edward G. Lanza, Esquire.  By Order dated June 21, 2013, I granted the admission Pro Hac Vice of Kevin B. Lefton, Esquire, GTL’s in-house counsel.  

On or about June 28, 2013, GTL filed an Answer and New Matter to the Complaint, with an attached Notice to Plead to New Matter.  In its Answer, GTL denied that there are any reliability, safety or quality problems with Respondent’s service at Graterford and specifically denied all material assertions in the Complaint of inadequate service. Accordingly, GTL requested that the Complaint be dismissed with prejudice.  In New Matter, GTL alleged that the Complaint did not contain sufficient information to allow the company to investigate the allegations, including, but not limited to, phone numbers called, dates and times of calls, the phone from which the calls originated, or whether the alleged problems were reported to Graterford or GTL.  It contended that the Company has no records of Complainant having reported alleged telephone service problems.  It emphasized that the Company endeavors to resolve any legitimate issues raised by users of its services.  

On July 23, 2013, Mr. Gibbs filed a Response to Respondent’s Answer and New Matter.  In his Response, Mr. Gibbs provided a letter he had purportedly written to GTL on March 6, 2013, informing the Company of service problems, and also some copies of his Telephone Discrepancy/Request Forms, requesting refunds.

On August 2, 2013, I received a copy of a letter from the Complainant, requesting a continuance of the August 8, 2013, hearing.  Complainant asserted that discovery was still ongoing and that additional documentation was being requested.  Respondent’s counsel did not actively oppose the continuance, and, finding good cause for the continuance, I granted it by Order dated August 2, 2013.  

By Hearing Cancellation/Reschedule Notice dated August 8, 2013, the parties were informed that the August 8, 2013, hearing, had been rescheduled to Thursday, October 3, 2013.

On September 12, 2013, I received a letter from Complainant, requesting assistance with obtaining answers to discovery.  By Order dated September 13, 2013, I provided notice to the parties that I was treating the letter as a Motion to Compel.  I provided Respondent until September 18, 2013, to file an answer to the Motion to Compel, which GTL did file on September 18, 2013.

By Order dated September 20, 2013, I granted Complainant’s Motion to Compel, in part, with respect to information in Respondent’s possession about system failures.  Respondent was directed to provide this information no later than September 30, 2013, given the October 3, 2013, hearing.

On September 26, 2013, I received a copy of a pleading from Complainant entitled Motion for Leave to Correct Respondent’s Errors in its Answer Brief (Motion to Correct).  I concluded that the document was essentially a reply to Respondent’s Answer to Motion to Compel.  The procedural rules do not provide for the filing of a reply to an answer to a motion to compel and accordingly, the Motion to Correct was denied, by Order dated October 1, 2013.

A telephonic hearing convened as scheduled on October 3, 2013, at 10:00 a.m.  Settlement was attempted but was not achieved.  Due to logistics at the prison, the number called to connect the Complainant could not be used for a hearing, and the hearing needed to be postponed until 1:00 p.m. that same day.  Accordingly, the hearing recessed and reconvened again at 1:00 p.m.  At that time, Complainant appeared pro se, and testified in his own behalf.  No Complainant exhibits were admitted.  Respondent, which was represented by Edward G. Lanza, Esquire, and Kevin B. Lefton, Esquire, presented the testimony of Kathi Tarkir, a complaint analyst for GTL, and four (4) exhibits (GTL Exhibit Nos. 1-4), all of which were admitted.  Tr. 115 (1).[footnoteRef:1]  Mr. Gibbs was only permitted to participate in the hearing until 3:30 p.m., and he had not yet concluded with his cross-examination of Kathi Tarkir at that time.  A further hearing was therefore needed. [1:  	The last two court reporters began the page numbering anew for their hearings; accordingly, transcript references in this Initial Decision will include a hearing number in parentheses after the transcript reference.  The hearing numbers correspond to the following hearing dates:  (1) October 3, 2013, hearing; (2) January 15, 2014, hearing; (3) June 17, 2014, hearing; and (4) June 27, 2014, hearing.  ] 


On October 15, 2013, I received a pleading from Complainant, which I treated as an Application for Subpoenas, in anticipation of the further hearing.  On October 18, 2013, GTL filed timely Objections to Complainant’s Application for Subpoenas.  By Order dated October 28, 2013, I denied the Application for Subpoenas as untimely and insufficiently supported.  

By Telephonic Hearing Notice dated October 17, 2013, the parties were notified that a further telephonic hearing would be held on Friday, November 15, 2013, at 10:00 a.m.

On November 7, 2013, I received a request from Respondent’s counsel, Edward G. Lanza, Esquire, for a continuance.  Mr. Lanza explained that he would be out of the country and would be unable to participate in the hearing.  As I found good cause for the continuance, I granted it by Order dated November 12, 2013.

On November 27, 2013, I received a copy of a pleading entitled “Complainant’s Motion for Reconsideration,” requesting that I reconsider my ruling issued October 28, 2013, denying Complainant’s application for subpoenas.  Complainant asserted, inter alia, that the lone witness presented by Respondent was not a technician and did not possess the requisite expertise to diagnose and address the systemic service issues at Graterford.  According to Complainant, these technical issues go to the heart of the matter and failure to address them does not allow for a full and complete adjudication of the Complaint. 

By Telephonic Hearing Notice dated December 6, 2013, the parties were notified that a further telephonic hearing would be held on Wednesday, January 15, 2014, at 10:00 a.m.

On December 12, 2013, I received a copy of GTL’s Answer to Complainant’s Motion for Reconsideration.  

After consideration of the parties’ arguments and review of the transcript from the hearing, I agreed with Complainant to the extent that a technical expert had not been presented by GTL and was necessary to address the systemic issues raised by the Complaint.  Therefore, rather than granting subpoena requests, I issued an Order, dated December 18, 2013, which, under the authority provided to presiding officers by 52 Pa.Code § 5.404, directed GTL to present an additional witness or witnesses at a further hearing.  This witness was required to have the technical expertise and knowledge to directly address Complainant’s assertions of inadequate telephone service at Graterford.  

A further telephonic hearing convened, with a slight delay, on January 15, 2014.  Settlement was again attempted but was not achieved.  Complainant concluded his cross-examination of Kathi Tarkir.  GTL presented two (2) witnesses (Thomas Fulton, a GTL field services manager; and Dawn Allen, site administrator at Graterford with Shawntech Communications, a subcontractor of the Department of Corrections).  GTL Exhibit No. 5, the Department of Corrections policy (DC-ADM 818) regarding operation of the inmate telephone system, was identified for the record but not moved into evidence.  Mr. Lanza was not quite finished with his direct examination of Dawn Allen when the hearing was brought to a close for logistical reasons.  Accordingly, another hearing day was needed. 

By Telephonic Hearing Notice dated January 28, 2014, the parties were notified that a further telephonic hearing had been scheduled for Thursday, March 20, 2014, at 9:30 a.m.

On February 10, 2014, I received a copy of a Motion to Open Discovery, filed by Mr. Gibbs, which was actually a request for reconsideration of a ruling I had made during the January 15, 2014, hearing.  Essentially, Complainant requested that he be granted an opportunity to review the one-page Excel spreadsheet referenced by Mr. Fulton during his cross-examination, which contained summaries of the Graterford trouble tickets from January 2010 to the present.  This document apparently had not been requested by Complainant during the discovery process.  Mr. Fulton had “guesstimated” the number of trouble tickets related to dropped calls during this time period, based upon a quick review, and Complainant argued that the record should not be based upon “guesstimates.”

On March 3, 2014, Respondent’s counsel filed an Answer which objected to the reopening of discovery for the document requested by Complainant.  

By Order dated March 4, 2014, I directed Respondent to provide a copy of the Excel spreadsheet as a hearing exhibit (GTL Exhibit No. 6) at the next hearing.  This exhibit was to contain information as to the number of trouble tickets for dropped calls at Graterford from January 2010 to the present, and any codes that were required for interpretation of the document.  I further directed that Thomas Fulton appear at the next hearing to respond to questions.  To allow sufficient time for preparation, service and review of the required exhibit, I cancelled the March 20, 2014, hearing.  GTL was directed to notify me of the date when it could provide the required exhibit.  

On March 11, 2014, GTL notified me that it could provide the required exhibit by Friday, March 21, 2014, and I directed GTL to meet that deadline, by Order dated March 14, 2014.  GTL provided the required exhibit in a timely manner, and also provided GTL Exhibit No. 7, on March 28, 2014, which explained the codes set forth in GTL Exhibit No. 6.

By Telephonic Hearing Notice, dated April 29, 2014, the parties were notified that a further telephonic hearing had been scheduled for Tuesday, June 17, 2014, at 9:00 a.m.  Due to difficulties with logistics and scheduling, I requested that another hearing day be scheduled as close as possible to the June 17, 2014, hearing, in the event that two days were needed.  Accordingly, by Telephonic Hearing Notice dated May 28, 2014, the parties were notified that another hearing day had been scheduled for June 27, 2014, at 9:00 a.m. 

The further telephonic hearing convened, as scheduled, on June 17, 2014; however, due to unforeseen circumstances at the prison, the hearing was limited to less than two hours on that day.  Complainant’s previously marked exhibits (Complainant Exhibits A(1) to A(6) and Exhibit B) were admitted into the record.  Tr. 5 (3).  GTL presented the testimony of its witness, Dawn Allen, and cross-examination was completed.  However, the testimony of Thomas Fulton as to GTL Exhibit Nos. 6 and 7 could not be completed within the allotted time, and the additional hearing day of June 27, 2014, was needed. 
 
The additional day of hearing convened, as scheduled, on June 27, 2014, at 9:00 a.m.  GTL presented its witness Thomas Fulton as to GTL Exhibit Nos. 6 and 7, and an additional hearing exhibit (GTL Exhibit No. 8) was introduced to provide further detail on the trouble tickets found in GTL Exhibit No. 6.  After cross-examination of Mr. Fulton, GTL Exhibits 6, 7, and 8 were admitted into the evidentiary record, without objection.  Mr. Gibbs then presented rebuttal testimony.  The hearing record was completed and the matter of briefs was discussed.  Due to my pending retirement, it was decided that less-detailed briefs such as memoranda of law would suffice.

On July 30, 2014, as the hearing transcripts had by then been received, I issued a Briefing Order which provided for the filing of Memoranda of Law/Main Briefs by August 13, 2014, and Reply Memoranda of Law/Reply Briefs by August 25, 2014.  I received a Memorandum of Law from Complainant on July 30, 2014, and a Main Brief from GTL on August 13, 2014.  GTL also filed a Reply Brief on August 25, 2014, but I did not receive a Reply Memorandum of Law/Reply Brief from the Complainant.

By Order dated September 4, 2014, I closed the record for decision writing.  The record consists of 458 transcript pages, seven (7) Complainant exhibits, and eight (8) GTL exhibits.  The matter is now ready for decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.	Complainant is Tyrone Gibbs, FS-7093, who has been incarcerated at the State Correctional Institution at Graterford since September 2007.  Tr. 103 (4).  

2.	Respondent is GTL, a Commission-licensed interexchange carrier[footnoteRef:2] that provides phone service to the inmates at Graterford under a contract with the Department of Corrections (DOC).  Tr. 69 (1); GTL Exhibit (Ex.) No. 5. [2: 	GTL is authorized to provide interexchange toll reseller telecommunications services, pursuant to an Order issued on August 16, 1994, at Docket No. A-310152.  On December 8, 2009, the Commission approved GTL’s request to detariff.  Joint Application of PCS and GTL, Docket Nos. A-2010-2194392 and A-2010-2194393 (Order issued October 21, 2010) at 3.  ] 


3.	Complainant relies on the inmate telephone system, provided by GTL, to keep in touch with his wife and three (3) children and other approved contacts.  Tr. 115-116 (4).

4.	Complainant has a telephone account and purchases phone cards at the commissary to make calls or can make collect calls, if the charge is accepted.  Other persons can also place money into Complainant’s account to provide him with phone time.  Tr. 103-105 (4).

5.	The DOC subcontracts with an agency called Correctional Industries to process the phone card purchases made the prior week at Graterford on a Tuesday afternoon.  Tr. 41-42 (4).

6.	All of these debit purchases are posted to GTL on a Tuesday afternoon, and then through an automated process, GTL’s system applies those dollar amounts to each of the respective inmates’ accounts that same afternoon.  Tr. 41-42 (4).

7.	This has created a volume problem for GTL as many inmates use the phones after dinner on Tuesdays, when their accounts have been replenished.  Tr. 42-43 (4).

8.	  Inmates are generally permitted to use the phones during several hours of the day, if they are not under restrictions.  Tr. 51-52 (1).  

9.	Complainant uses the phone very frequently and makes lots of calls, many of which are to cell phones.  GTL Ex. No. 1; Tr. 60 (1). 

10. 	Inmates are permitted to have up to twenty (20) numbers on their pre-approved call list at any one time, not including attorney numbers.  Tr. 26-27 (4). 

11.	GTL restricts each inmate’s use of the phone to those on the pre-approved call list.  Only telephone numbers that have been pre-approved are permitted to be called by the inmate.  Tr. 26 (4).

12.	Telephone conversations are limited to fifteen (15) minutes, and the system will automatically disconnect the call when the fifteen (15) minute limit is reached.  Tr. 145 (2). 

13.	Whenever the called party answers the phone and accepts the call, the charge for that call is deducted from the inmate’s account.  Tr. 211, 219-220 (2); 105 (4).  

14.	The charge for local calls is $1.60, regardless of whether the full fifteen (15) minutes are used.  Tr. 105, 117 (4).

15.	If an inmate at Graterford experiences a dropped call mid-conversation, after the money has been deducted from his account and before the fifteen (15) minutes has expired, he can apply for a refund to his account by filing a discrepancy on a form with the site administrator at Graterford.  Tr. 59 (1); 236-238 (2). 	 

16.	Dawn Allen is a site administrator at Graterford.  She is employed by Shawntech Communications, which is a subcontractor of GTL.  Tr. 130, 236-238 (2). 	  

		17.	Dawn Allen initially investigates the discrepancies filed at Graterford and has the discretion to deny refunds for reasons set forth in the DOC policy. She denies about 80-85% of the telephone discrepancies sent to her.  She does not have the authority to grant refunds.  Tr. 238-241, 246, 249-250 (2).  

		18.	The DOC policy (DC-ADM 818) is that there will be no refunds provided for dropped calls made to cell phones, or for calls automatically terminated when three-way calling, call forwarding, or calls picked up at an extension are detected.  GTL Ex. No. 5.

		19.	A copy of DC-ADM 818 is distributed to very inmate.  The policy has been in effect for many years.  Tr. 158-159 (2).  

		20.	It is Ms. Allen who makes the decision whether to forward the issue raised in the discrepancy to GTL for further investigation and possible refund approval.  Tr. 71 (1); 132 (2). 

		21.	When a discrepancy relates to a dropped cell phone call, Ms. Allen has mostly denied it due to the DOC policy.  However, if there are multiple complaints and/or the system went down, she refers the matter to GTL.  Tr. 239-243 (2); 8 (3).

		22.	Ms. Allen also considers whether she can determine the source of the problem when she decides whether to refer the issue to GTL.  Tr. 148, 184 (2); 10, 12 (3).

		23.	If she does not forward the matter, GTL is not necessarily made aware of the problem.  Tr. 132, 147 (2).  

		24.  	When a matter is referred to GTL, a trouble ticket is created, and the issue is investigated by Thomas Fulton, a GTL field services manager.  In that capacity, Mr. Fulton looks into the matter and considers whether a credit should be issued.  Any refunds that are granted are referred back to Dawn Allen for implementation.  Tr. 137, 148, 183 (2).

		25.	Mr. Fulton, acting for GTL, has granted refunds to inmates for dropped cell phone calls, despite DOC policy, if there was a systemic problem or if the reason for the dropped call cannot be readily determined.  Tr. 163-164 (2). 

		26.	All of the calls in Complainant’s discrepancies filed of record were made to cell phones.  Tr. 102 (4); Complainant Exs. A(1) through (6).  

		27.	Mr. Fulton granted refunds to Complainant for two (2) calls made on September 17, 2013 (Calls #5 and #6), even though made to cell phones, as there was some supporting evidence from Dawn Allen of a system problem that day.  Tr. 176-177 (2).

		28.	A system problem affects both land line and cell phone calls alike.  Tr. 206 (2).  

		29.	Complainant received the refunds for the discrepancies as to Calls #5 and #6.  Tr. 64-65 (4).  No other refunds were granted.  Tr. 177 (2).  

		30.	Up to three (3) times a month, when there is a high volume of inmates using the phone, such as on Tuesday evenings, the GTL system has shut down.  When this occurs, sixteen (16) of the eighteen (18) phones for inmate use in Complainant’s area at Graterford simultaneously disconnect.  Tr. 18, 23, 50-51 (1).

		31.	Complainant is able to observe the shutdown because the eighteen (18) phones are right next to each other, and separated only by four-foot high partitions.  Tr. 23-24 (1).  

		32.	Complainant notified GTL of its system problem by letter in March 2013.  Tr. 29 (1).  

		33.	During the first day of hearing on October 3, 2013, Complainant notified GTL of the volume problem created on Tuesday evenings as prior phone card purchases are all credited to the respective inmates’ accounts on Tuesdays.  Tr. 18 (1).  

		34.	During the fourth day of hearing on June 27, 2014, GTL technical witness Thomas Fulton acknowledged that, indeed, there was a volume problem created on Tuesdays, for the reason stated by Complainant months earlier.  Tr. 41-43 (4). 

		35.	GTL noticed an increase in dropped call complaints from inmates in late 2013 and early 2014.  Tr. 81 (4).

		36.	On March 3 and March 19, 2014, trouble tickets were opened by GTL due to multiple dropped call discrepancies at Graterford.  GTL finally made the correlation between the reported system problems and the volume of calls on Tuesdays.  Tr. 79-80, 95-96 (4).  

		37.	Changes were then made to GTL’s system, and were completed on March 21, 2014.  Tr. 95-96 (4).

		38.	Prior to these improvements, a certain amount of trunks were dedicated to debit calls and a certain amount to collect calls.  As of March 21, 2014, GTL removed those specific assignments for debit or collect calling and the trunks were opened for all call types to alleviate the congestion.  GTL also redistributed the amount of lines available to each call processor.  Tr. 29-30, 95-96 (4).

		39.	  Complainant has noticed service improvements since the changes to the system were made.  Tr. 81 (4).  

		40.	The parties have been cooperative and forthcoming in their litigation of this case.  

DISCUSSION

Legal Standards

		In his Complaint, Mr. Gibbs alleged that GTL was providing inadequate telecommunications service to him as an inmate at Graterford and that the problems were system-wide.  During the first hearing on October 3, 2013, Mr. Gibbs stated that his request for an investigation of the billing system had been resolved,[footnoteRef:3] but he continued to request refunds and system improvements.  Since he is seeking affirmative relief from the Commission through a Complaint, he bears the burden of proof by statute.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).   [3: 	Tr. 13 (1) ] 


To satisfy the burden of proof, Complainant must establish that Respondent was responsible for the problem alleged in his Complaint through a violation of the Public Utility Code, such as 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, or a regulation or Order of the Commission.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701; Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990).  Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof has presented evidence that is more convincing than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 134 Pa.Cmwlth. 218; 221-222, 578 A.2d 600; 602 (1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  In addition, the Commission’s findings of fact must be supported by “substantial evidence,” which consists of evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  A mere “trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact” is insufficient.  Norfolk and Western Railway v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Complainant must initially produce sufficient credible evidence to establish a prima facie case.  Morrissey v. Dep’t of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).  If Complainant does so, the burden of going forward with evidence shifts to Respondent to produce credible evidence of at least co-equal weight.  This burden of going forward with evidence may shift back and forth between the parties, but the ultimate burden of persuasion remains with Complainant.  Milkie v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2001).

The statute at 66 Pa.C.S. §1501 governs any allegations of unreasonable or inadequate service.  Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. §1501, the Commission has original jurisdiction over the reasonableness and adequacy of public utility service.  Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co., 372 A.2d 1203 (Pa. Super. 1977) aff’d 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1977); Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 243 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1968).  The Public Utility Code at 66 Pa.C.S. §1501 does not require perfect service or the best possible service but does require public utilities to provide reasonable and adequate service.  Analytical Laboratory Services, Inc. v. Metropolitan Edison Co., Docket No. C-2006608 (Order entered December 21, 2007) (Analytical); Emerald Art Glass v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-00015494 (Order entered June 14, 2002) (Emerald); Re: Metropolitan Edison Co., 80 Pa.PUC 662 (1993) (Met-Ed).

In the instant Complaint, there are really two issues to decide:  (1) whether the Complainant has established his entitlement to refunds for the six (6) discrepancy forms entered into evidence or for any other calls; and (2) whether the Complainant has established that GTL’s service was not adequate and needed to be improved.  Each of these issues will be addressed separately in this Initial Decision.

I will only consider matters raised by the parties in their memoranda of law or briefs.  To the extent an issue was not raised in the parties’ briefs or was not properly briefed, that issue is deemed to have been waived.  Commonwealth v. Einhorn, 911 A.2d 960 (Super. 2006), appeal denied, 591 Pa. 723, 920 A.2d 831; Jackson v. Kassab, 2002 Pa. Super. Ct. 370, 812 A.2d 1233 (2002), appeal denied, 825 A.2d 1261, 2003 Pa. LEXIS 1128 (Pa. 2003).

Background

		Complainant Tyrone Gibbs is currently an inmate at the State Correctional Institution at Graterford and has been incarcerated there since September 2007.  Tr. 103 (4).  He relies on the inmate telephone system, provided by GTL, to keep in touch with his wife and three (3) children and other approved contacts.  Tr. 115-116 (4).  Inmates are permitted to call up to twenty (20) pre-approved numbers, and, if they are not under restrictions, may use the phones during hours when they are allowed out of their cells.  Tr. 51-52 (1); 26 (4).  Complainant uses the phones frequently, as indicated by his almost 200-page call log of calls made over a two-year period from July 1, 2011, to July 22, 2013.  GTL Ex. No. 1.  Many of these calls were made to cell phones.  Tr. 60 (1).

		Inmates at Graterford place a telephone call by purchasing phone cards at the commissary or through placing a collect call, if the charge is accepted.  Tr. 103-105 (4).  Other persons can also place money into the inmate’s account for phone time.  Whenever the called party answers the phone and accepts the call, the charge for that call is deducted from the account.  Tr. 211 (2); 105 (4).  Telephone conversations are limited to fifteen (15) minutes, and the system will automatically disconnect the call when the fifteen (15) minute limit is reached.  Tr. 145 (2).  The charge for local calls is $1.60, regardless of whether the full fifteen minutes is used.  Tr. 105 (4), 117 (4).  

		If an inmate at Graterford has a problem with the telephone service, including a dropped call, he can fill out a discrepancy form and file it with Dawn Allen, the site administrator.  Ms. Allen is employed by Shawntech Communications, which is a subcontractor of GTL.  Tr. 130, 236-238 (2); 68 (4).  Ms. Allen’s role is one of “gatekeeper;” she initially investigates the discrepancies and has the authority to deny refunds for reasons set forth in the DOC policy.  Tr. 239-241, 246 (2).  The DOC policy (DC-ADM 818) is that there will be no refunds provided for dropped calls made to cell phones, or for calls automatically terminated when three-way calling, call forwarding, or calls picked up at an extension are detected.  GTL Ex. No. 5.  It is Ms. Allen who makes the decision whether to forward the matter to GTL for further investigation.  Tr. 71 (1).

		If there are multiple complaints or if she cannot determine the source of the problem or if the system went down, Ms. Allen would refer the matter to GTL, probably to Mr. Fulton, and a trouble ticket is created.  Tr. 183 (2); 9, 12 (3).  Under these circumstances, GTL would consider whether a credit should be issued, and would refer that information back to Dawn Allen.  GTL has granted refunds to inmates for dropped cell phone calls, despite DOC policy, if there was a systemic problem or if the reason for the dropped call cannot be readily determined.  Tr. 163-164 (2).  

Complainant’s Entitlement to Refunds

	Complainant’s position 

		At the hearings, Complainant submitted six (6) discrepancy forms and indicated that they were examples of the many dropped calls he had experienced since 2010 due to problems with GTL’s system.  The dates of these phone calls are as follows:  February 5, 2013 (Call #1); February 26, 2013 (Call #2); March 19, 2013 (Call #3); July 19, 2013 (Call #4); September 17, 2013 (Call #5); and September 17, 2013 (Call #6).  Complainant Exs. A(1) through (6), respectively; Tr. 38, 45, 47 (1); 107-108 (4).  Complainant further testified that, based upon his calculations, he has spent about $5,000 in calls over four (4) to five (5) years and that about 10% of his calls dropped prematurely; therefore, he was entitled to $500 in refunds.  Tr. 53-54 (1); 116, 120-124 (4).  No specific information was provided as to any of these other calls alleged to have been dropped, other than that many were to cell phones.  Tr. 60 (1).  

		All calls referenced in the six (6) discrepancy forms of record were to cell phones and to pre-approved numbers.  Tr. 26, 102 (4).  None of these six (6) calls involved three-way calling, call forwarding, or another prohibited custom calling feature.  Tr. 108 (4).  

		In his Memorandum of Law, Complainant acknowledged that the Public Utility Code at 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 does not require constantly flawless service, but does require reasonable and adequate service, citing to Analytical, Emerald, and Met-Ed, supra.  He mentioned that Feigley v. Verizon Select Services, Inc., Docket No. C-20043621 (Order entered April 24, 2006) (Feigley) is the controlling case regarding refunds for inadequate telephone service.

In Feigley, the Commission determined that a complainant alleging that the telecommunications carrier wrongly terminated a telephone call between an inmate and an outside party must present evidence regarding three elements in order to establish a prima facie case.  First, a complainant must present evidence that the inmate connected a call between the prison and a pre‑approved number.  Second, a complainant must present evidence that the call was disconnected for no reason that was caused by the inmate’s use of the telephone.  Third, a complainant must show that the recipient of the telephone call had no custom calling features, such as three-way calling or call waiting and that the recipient’s telephone is not a portable or cellular one.

Mr. Gibbs argued in his Memorandum that, while he could readily establish a prima facie case based upon the first two elements set forth in Feigley, supra, his case unfairly stalled when applying the third element.  While not stated in the Memorandum, it is implied that the case stalled because his calls were to cell phones.  Mr. Gibbs requested that I use my discretion to modify the Feigley standard and allow his case to go forward.  He asserted that the Feigley standard was inappropriate, particularly as it set a more onerous standard than GTL’s own service standard in that GTL does provide refunds for dropped cell phone calls caused by system failures.

Mr. Gibbs continued that, once he has established a prima facie case, the burden of going forward shifts to the Respondent to explain the disconnection.  Here the evidence, according to Complainant, shows that GTL and not Complainant, was responsible for the problems regularly incurred with the phones.  He asserted that, under the doctrine of Respondeat Superior, GTL’s employees or agents, which included all three (3) GTL witnesses, had a responsibility to perform their jobs responsibly and understand their own refund policy.  He claimed that these witnesses initially testified that refunds were being denied to Complainant because he was calling a cell phone, but then vacillated and admitted to policy exceptions.  

According to Complainant, the reason for the dropped calls was clear.  It was not due to the cell phone called but due to GTL’s faulty system.  

	Respondent’s position  

		In response to Complainant’s testimony as to the six (6) discrepancies, GTL presented the technical evidence of Thomas Fulton, a GTL field services manager of the telecommunications services for all the correctional institutions in Pennsylvania.  Tr. 137-138 (2).  In addition, GTL presented the testimony of Dawn Allen, site administrator at Graterford, and Kathi Tarkir, a GTL complaint analyst, who also examined these calls.  

		As to Call #1, Mr. Fulton examined his ticket logs on the GTL trouble management system (POETS) and concluded that there was nothing in his records to indicate a problem with the system at that particular time on February 5, 2013.  However, Mr. Fulton also acknowledged that the matter of inmate discrepancies for calls dropping prematurely must be brought to his attention by Dawn Allen.  Tr. 147-149 (2). 

		Ms. Allen testified that she ran a check on the dialed number that was mentioned in Complainant’s discrepancy form for February 5, 2013, and determined the call was to a cell phone, which automatically denied it.  Tr. 242 (2); Complainant Ex. No. A(1).  However, she checked all three (3) Complainant calls that day that were less than the 15 minute maximum and listened to the recordings.  None of these calls dropped due to system errors, in her view.  Tr. 242-243 (2).  In the one specifically mentioned in the discrepancy, Complainant himself hung up the call after saying “love you, bye.”  Tr. 25-27 (3).  Therefore, the discrepancy was properly denied, according to Ms. Allen.  

		Regarding Call #2, Mr. Fulton checked the POETS system for that time period on February 26, 2013, and there were no indications of technical issues with the inmate phone system.  Tr. 151 (2).  Ms. Allen checked out the call in question and determined it was a cell phone call that was dropped after one (1) minute.  Tr. 243 (2).  It did not appear to be a system dropped call when she listened, and fell under the DOC policy of no refunds for dropped cell phone calls.  Tr. 28 (3).  Therefore, the discrepancy was properly denied, according to Ms. Allen.  Complainant Ex. No. A(2).  

For Call #3, Mr. Fulton checked the POETS system for that time period on March 19, 2013, and there were no trouble tickets indicating technical issues, although a Shawntech ticket was opened internally on that date.  By the time GTL investigated, which was shortly after receiving notice of the Shawntech ticket, all of the systems tested completely normal.  Tr. 152-153 (2).  Ms. Allen testified that the call in question was to a cell phone, but she had some other complaints so she raised the matter with GTL.  The outcome was that it was a local circuit problem and not within the control of GTL; therefore, no credits were issued.  Tr. 243-244 (2); 29-30 (3); Complainant Ex. No. A(3).  

As to Call #4, Mr. Fulton checked the POETS system for that time period on July 19, 2013, and there were no trouble tickets indicating technical problems.  Furthermore, Complainant’s call was to a cell phone.  Tr. 154, 166-167 (2).  Ms. Allen indicated that she examined Complainant’s call records for that time and they showed there were four (4) fifteen-minute completed calls.  No other calls were made.  Based on this information, the discrepancy was properly denied, according to Ms. Allen.  Tr. 244 (2); 31-33 (3); Complainant Ex. No. A(4). 

As to Calls #5 and #6, both made on September 17, 2013, Mr. Fulton indicated that he did have some supporting evidence from Dawn Allen of a technical problem on that day due to failure of a system component.  Tr. 176 (2).  Therefore, he authorized refunds, and indicated that Complainant would be receiving credit for Calls #5 and #6.  Tr. 177 (2).  Ms. Allen testified that she received several complaints at the time and opened a trouble ticket so that GTL could investigate.  She also acknowledged that she inadvertently placed the wrong inmate number on Mr. Gibbs’ refund request and, as a result, he had not received the refund.  Tr. 244-245 (2).  She indicated that he would be receiving it and confirmed, at the final hearing, that the credit had been issued.  Tr. 64-65 (4). 

In its Main Brief, GTL also cited to the three (3) elements in Feigley in order to establish a prima facie case of wrongful termination of calls between an inmate and outside person.  The Company addressed each of the first four discrepancies individually, but in general argued that all these calls either lasted the full fifteen (15) minutes or they were calls to cell phones outside the prison.  Accordingly, GTL asserted that Mr. Gibbs had not satisfied all three (3) elements of Feigley, and therefore, he had not established a prima facie case as to entitlement to relief.  

GTL made an additional observation with respect to Call #1 on February 5, 2013.  GTL argued that Complainant had made an error of interpretation as he had claimed, in reviewing GTL Ex. No. 3, that it showed twenty-eight (28) examples of calls that disconnected simultaneously at 8:06 p.m. that day, pointing to a system problem.  What GTL Ex. No. 3 actually showed, as explained by witness Kathi Tarkir, is that the calls identified by Mr. Gibbs actually started at 8:06 p.m., and had different duration times.  Therefore, there was no simultaneous disconnection of all phones at Graterford at 8:06 p.m. on February 5, 2013.  

The Company also emphasized DOC policy which states that there will be no refunds for phone calls made to cell phones.  This policy is distributed to every inmate, and has been in place for decades, according to GTL.  It formed a basis of rejection of Complainant’s discrepancies filed with respect to Call #1 through #4, although further investigation was done as a result of the filing of this Complaint.  However, GTL indicated that it can override DOC policy and issue refunds even when the call was to a cell phone, and has done so with respect to Complainant’s two (2) discrepancies on September 17, 2013.  Where there is an issue that cannot be explained or is attributable to GTL’s system, the Company will issue credits.

As to Complainant’s request for $500 for dropped calls and litigation expenses, GTL argued that this request must be denied for a number of reasons.  First, GTL asserted that the Complaint should be dismissed as Mr. Gibbs failed to point to a statute, regulation or order of the Commission that GTL has violated or failed to follow, citing to Daskalakis v. Verizon PA, Inc., 2011 Pa. PUC LEXIS 2042.  Second, GTL equated Mr. Gibbs’ requested compensation as an award of damages that the Commission is powerless to grant, citing, inter alia, to Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1980).  Third, the Company contended that even if GTL had violated a statute, regulation, or order, which it has not, and even if the Commission had authority to award damages, which it does not, the applicable three-year Statute of Limitations bars recovery of any of Mr. Gibbs’ claims outside a period of three (3) years from the date of the filing of his Complaint.  66 Pa.C.S. § 3314(a).  Thus, Mr. Gibbs’ claim for dropped call compensation over a five-year period must be rejected, according to GTL.  Lastly, the Company contended that the damages claim is not supported by the record as Mr. Gibbs used his own calendar in the calculation and not the call log provided in GTL Ex. No. 1.  

GTL claimed that, in contrast to Complainant’s evidence, it had offered concrete and trustworthy evidence regarding the reliability of its own system and the low incidence of dropped calls.  It asserted that Mr. Gibbs’ Complaint should be denied.  

In its Reply Brief, as to refunds for the six (6) discrepancies or other alleged dropped calls, GTL argued that Complainant’s request to overrule Feigley must be rejected.  It contended that Mr. Gibbs had not offered any compelling reason to abandon well-established rules for adjudicating this type of complaint, and that a decision should be rendered based on criteria the Commission has used in the past for similar cases. 

As to Mr. Gibbs’ contention that the GTL witnesses changed their stories about whether discrepancies involving calls to cell phones are automatically denied, GTL stated that inmates are not entitled to refunds for dropped cell phone calls, either under GTL or DOC policies.  It asserted, however, that the Company sometimes makes exceptions and issues credits to inmates for these types of calls.  This flexibility is important as it benefits inmates who complain of dropped calls, and allows the Company to use its discretion and grant refunds even when no refund is warranted by the language of the policy.  

	ALJ ruling

		This ruling in this section of the Initial Decision concerns only whether Complainant has met his burden of proof as to entitlement to specific refunds, based on this record.  Complainant has urged me to overrule or modify the Commission ruling in Feigley, supra, which both parties agree is the controlling case.  GTL has responded that this ruling should, instead, be followed.  

Feigley established the three (3) elements necessary for an inmate to establish a prima facie case that a telecommunications carrier wrongfully terminated a call.  These three elements, as noted previously, are as follows:  (1) a complainant must present evidence that the inmate connected a call between the prison and a pre‑approved number; (2) a complainant must present evidence that the call was disconnected for no reason that was caused by the inmate’s use of the telephone; and (3) a complainant must show that the recipient of the telephone call had no custom calling features, such as three-way calling or call waiting and that the recipient’s telephone is not a portable or cellular one.

As to element #1, I find that the record supports Complainant’s contention that the four (4) calls involved in the unrefunded discrepancies were made by the Complainant to approved numbers.  As testified to by Mr. Fulton, the contract with the DOC requires GTL to only provide inmate access to telephone numbers on the pre-approved list.  If a call is not on that list, it will not be allowed.  Tr. 26 (4).  Complainant also made the calls in question.  GTL Ex. No. 1; Complainant Exs. A(1) through (4).  

Regarding element #2, I find Complainant’s testimony to be credible that his use of the telephone did not cause the disconnection, and no other evidence has been presented to the contrary.  Tr. 108 (4).

It is when element #3 is applied that, as correctly noted by Complainant in his Memorandum of Law, the attempt to establish a prima facie case fails.  This is because all of the unreimbursed calls in the discrepancies of record were made to cell phones.  While Complainant has requested that I overrule Feigley, I cannot do so but instead must follow the Commission’s prior decisions to the extent they are applicable.  I note further that the Commission recently allowed an Administrative Law Judge decision that relied on Feigley to go into effect by operation of law.  See, Michael Davis v. GTL, Docket No. C-2013-2395438, Final Order entered July 29, 2014 (Davis).  The Commission may, however, overrule its prior “precedent,” as noted by GTL in its Reply Brief, citing to Standard Fire Insurance Company v. Insurance Department, 611 A.2d 356, 359 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992).  

Both parties have actually provided justification for Feigley to be modified by the Commission if it decides to do so.  Feigley was decided by Commission Opinion and Order entered April 24, 2006, over 8½ years ago, and the complaint in that case was filed over 10 years ago.  As noted by Mr. Gibbs, cell phones have become ubiquitous in their usage.  Tr. 130 (4).  Mr. Gibbs also noted in his Memorandum that requiring the call not to have been made to a cell phone is more stringent than GTL’s own policy.  In this, Mr. Gibbs was referring to Mr. Fulton’s testimony, that he has overridden DOC policy and granted refunds for dropped calls to cell phones where the system had failed or where he could not determine a cause for the problem.  Tr. 160-164, 198-201, 203 (2).  Mr. Fulton explained that he does not discriminate between land lines and cell phones as system failures affect both equally.  Tr. 206 (2). 

Under Feigley, Complainant has not set forth a prima facie case because his discrepancies of record all involved calls to cell phones.  Accordingly, I cannot grant refunds for these calls and the refund request is denied.  GTL has already refunded $3.20 to the Complainant for Calls #5 and #6.

Mr. Gibbs estimated that he spent over $5,000 in phone calls over 4-5 years and that about 10% of these calls failed; accordingly, he is requesting $500 in refunds.  However, as noted by Respondent, Complainant relied on his calendars, which are not part of the record or subject to review by GTL, to calculate the percentage of dropped calls.  Accordingly, I cannot make findings of fact based on these documents.  Also, Complainant has offered no further information about these unspecified calls as to specific date of the call, time called, and number called, and did not indicate whether he filed a discrepancy as to all these calls.  He has not demonstrated compliance with the Feigley standards as to these unspecified calls.  As Complainant has not established a prima facie case of wrongful termination and has not otherwise provided sufficient evidence in support of his refund request of $500, the request is denied.  Due to this ruling, it is not necessary to address other arguments made by Respondent as to whether the $500 is a request for damages and whether it is violative of the Statute of Limitations in 66 Pa.C.S. § 3314(a).

Adequacy of GTL’s System

Mr. Gibbs also complained that GTL’s system was inadequate and needed to be improved as almost all the phones on the block have been shutting down simultaneously during periods of high volume usage.  Tr. 23, 38 (1).  This issue is separate from the issue of entitlement to refunds based on wrongful termination.  If proven, this claim could result in Commission-ordered improvements to facilities, under authority of 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1504, 1505, rather than refunds.  As noted above, entitlement to refunds has not been specifically proven.

The Commission must rely upon the credible testimony of persons actually using a telecommunications system on a daily basis to be informed of service deficiencies which need to be corrected.  If a complainant is not to be heard on system service issues solely because he did not meet the Feigley standard for refunds, then the Commission could be thwarted in its statutory duty, under 66 Pa.C.S. §  501(a), to enforce the standards of reasonable service under 66 Pa.C.S.§ 1501.  This is not in the public interest.  

	Complainant’s position 

		Complainant testified that, up to three times a month, when there is a high volume of inmates using the phone at the same time, the GTL system shuts down.  Tr. 23 (1).  It seemed to him that the shutdowns happened on Tuesdays and Wednesdays, because the inmates have their phone accounts credited with Sunday’s allowed phone card purchases on a Tuesday and all want to make calls.  Tr. 18 (1).

		Complainant further observed that, when the GTL system shuts down, all calls in progress are simultaneously disconnected, except for calls made from the two end phones.  Tr. 50-51 (1).  He explained his ability to observe when this shutdown occurs because the eighteen (18) phones are right next to each other, separated only by 4-foot high partitions.  Tr. 23-24 (1).  He said that everyone sits there when disconnected and looks around at everyone else.  Tr. 24 (1).  Mr. Gibbs indicated that he picked out the unrefunded discrepancy forms of record to show a pattern, and that these discrepancies were only an example of times when the shutdown occurred.  Tr. 47 (1).  

		Complainant further testified that he submitted a letter to GTL in March 2013 which enumerated the problems he was experiencing with disconnected phone calls during high volume usage.  Tr. 29 (1).  He had not, as of the October 3, 2013, date of his direct testimony, received a satisfactory resolution from GTL, and the problem was continuing.  Tr. 30 (1).  He had received no refunds for dropped calls at that point.  Tr. 45 (1).  

		By the last day of hearing, which was June 27, 2014, Complainant acknowledged that the service had improved, in response to Mr. Fulton’s testimony (described below) that the trunk usage had been balanced and other improvements had been made to the system as of March 21, 2014.  Tr. 81 (4).  He questioned why these improvements could not have been made when the trunk issue first surfaced in GTL’s trouble tickets on December 23, 2010.  Tr. 93-94, 131 (4).  

		In his Memorandum of Law, Mr. Gibbs asserted that the Commission has the discretion to determine whether the telephone service was so faulty as to require the imposition of a penalty.  The Commission has previously ruled that, where the inmate can prove the security system on the inmate phone system improperly disconnected a call, the inmate was entitled to a refund and that the utility may be penalized for providing inadequate and/or unreasonable service.  Yount et al v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docket No. C‑20042655 (Order, entered May 2, 2008) (Yount) and Franks v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docket No. C‑20030123 (Order, entered April 25, 2006) (Franks).  

Complainant contended that the problem with GTL’s faulty equipment has been long-standing, as far back as December 23, 2010 by the Company’s own records.  GTL Ex. No. 6, ticket # 775619.  It was not remedied until March 21, 2014, after additional discrepancies had been filed by several inmates on March 3 and March 19, 2014, due to dropped calls.  Tr. 95-96 (4).  Mr. Gibbs further asserted that because the problem occurred when too many people were using the phones, it should be concluded that the problem was based on the volume, not the date of calls. This meant that dropped calls occurred not only on holidays and Tuesdays, when the phone card purchases were transferred to the accounts, but also on every other day.  He emphasized that he had no other option but to use the prison’s phone system and, in addition to refunds, he requested that GTL be penalized so that they would be deterred from repeating these actions in the future.

	Respondent’s position

		In response to Complainant’s evidence about system failures, GTL’s technical witness Thomas Fulton testified that the Company had made a connection between the complaints regarding dropped calls and the heavy call volumes on Tuesdays, and had taken steps to correct the problem.  As explained by Mr. Fulton, Correctional Industries, a DOC subcontractor, began processing all Graterford debit commissary transactions, including phone card purchases, on the same day of the week, Tuesday.  Through an automated process, GTL’s system applies these dollar amounts to each of the respective inmates’ accounts that same afternoon.  So, after dinner, the inmates have replenished phone accounts and therefore make lots of calls.  Tr. 41-42 (4).

		To accommodate these higher volumes, and in view of Mr. Gibbs’ and other complaints, GTL made adjustments to balance out its trunk usage, according to Mr. Fulton.  Tr. 79 (4).  Previously, a certain amount of trunks had been dedicated to debit calls and a certain amount to collect calls.  As of March 21, 2014, GTL removed those specific trunk assignments for debit or collect calling and opened its trunks for all types of calls.  Tr. 96 (4).  In addition, the amount of lines available to each call processor was redistributed.  Tr. 29 (4).  Mr. Fulton was uncertain whether the same problem with the trunks existed back on December 23, 2010, but said that he was seeing more dropped call complaints in late 2013 and into 2014.  Tr. 81, 94 (4).  He applauded Complainant’s diligence in making the issue known to GTL.  Tr. 81 (4). 

		In its Main Brief, GTL argued that Mr. Gibbs’ Complaint about system failures must be denied.  It contended that Complainant failed to point to a single statute, regulation, or order of the Commission that Respondent had violated.  Furthermore, according to GTL, the issues identified by Mr. Gibbs have been addressed through the measures to alleviate trunk imbalances and redistribute the amount of lines available to each call processor.  GTL concluded that it had addressed all legitimate issues raised in the Complaint and that those particular grievances were now moot.

		In its Reply Brief, GTL argued that its system was reliable and that any issues with service were not chronic.  It discussed each of the ten (10) factors for assessing civil penalties, at 52 Pa.Code § 69.1201, in the event a fine was to be considered.  GTL’s position as to these ten (10) factors, respectively, is as follows:  (1) the conduct at issue was not serious; (2) the consequences were not of a serious nature; (3) the conduct at issue was not intentional or negligent; (4) GTL moved expeditiously to address the congestion problem once it was identified; (5) the number of inmates affected was not clearly established; (6) the incidents were infrequent and sporadic; (7) there was no concealment by GTL or attempts to avoid a Commission investigation; (8) there is no need to impose fines to deter future violations; (9) past Commission decisions do not support penalizing GTL; and, (10) other relevant factors militate against imposition of a civil penalty. 

	ALJ ruling 

		I have carefully considered the evidence of record and the briefs and conclude, for the following reasons, that, as Complainant has met his burden of proof, his Complaint as to system failures should be sustained.  In addition, I find that a civil penalty of $300 is merited due to GTL’s failure to provide reasonably continuous service, without unreasonable interruptions or delay, as required by 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

		I find Complainant’s testimony to be credible as to the system outages that occurred at Graterford during periods of heavy usage.  I agree that, as a frequent user of GTL’s system, Mr. Gibbs was able to observe first hand that whenever his calls were dropped, other inmates also were not able to continue in their conversations.  The problem affected sixteen (16) out of eighteen (18) phones when it happened, which was up to three (3) times per month.  I also find that Complainant notified GTL by letter of the problem, at least as early as March 2013 and possibly earlier, and that the problem was not corrected after that notification for at least a year.  I conclude that the correction, when it occurred, did not involve months of lead time.  Indeed, when several inmates complained in March 2014 about dropped calls, and a trouble ticket was opened on March 19, 2014, the correction was made two (2) days later, on March 21, 2014.  Tr. 95-96(4).  

		In addition, I find that Complainant told GTL on this record, during the first hearing, exactly what he thought was causing the call dropping.  Tr. 18 (1).  GTL objected to the testimony on the grounds of speculation, but I overruled the objection.  Tr. 18-19, 21-22 (1).  Over eight (8) months later, Mr. Fulton would repeat, at the June 27, 2014, hearing, the same cause of the problem as was given on October 3, 2013, by the Complainant.  If GTL had taken that information and thoroughly investigated this issue at that earlier date, perhaps the balance of this proceeding could have been avoided.

		Here is the Complainant’s October 3, 2013, testimony as to the cause of the dropped calls:

What it is, is, it seems to be, from my main perspective, that when everybody in the institution is using the phone – because what they do is, they turn the phones on when – you’re allowed to go to this commissary store and purchase phone time on Sundays.

And on Tuesday, they turn it on for everybody.  So on Tuesday and Wednesdays is a high volume of people using the phone because their phone cards have just been activated.  

		At the June 27, 2014, hearing, Mr. Fulton testified as follows (Tr. 42-43 (4)):

[T]elephone time . . . can be acquired through the commissary process. And Correctional Industries at Graterford processes all of the debit purchases made for the prior week at Graterford on a Tuesday afternoon.  So we get all of those debit purchases for the week before posted to us on a Tuesday afternoon, late in the afternoon, and then through an automated process, our system then applies those dollar amounts to each of the respective inmates’ accounts that made those purchases in that same afternoon.  

So on Tuesday, after dinner count, after about 6:00 p.m., new money that inmates have designated for phone time are being applied to their phone systems every Tuesday.  So they come on the phones after they get out of dinner.  And with all the new money they have to spend, they go to the phones and they make lots of calls on Tuesdays.  

Q:	So you’re saying the Department of Corrections’ policy or process of adding funds to the inmates’ accounts creates a volume issue for the telephone system at Graterford?

A:	(Mr. Fulton):  That is correct.	

		Mr. Gibbs has argued that the trunk problem was apparent to GTL as early as December 23, 2010, based on the GTL trouble ticket log discussed by Mr. Fulton.  I agree that the trunk issue surfaced at that earlier date, but I could not find substantial evidence of record to conclude that GTL should have known to make the trunk changes at that earlier date.  Other than that one entry in the trouble ticket log, the other entries regarding inmate phone service interruptions did not provide a clear pattern of the problem prior to 2013.  Also, Mr. Fulton acknowledged an increase in the dropped call complaints at the end of 2013 and into 2014, until the matter was corrected.

		It is a mitigating factor that GTL eventually corrected the problem, and that is to be encouraged.  What I conclude is that, based on my findings, the correction should have and could have been done earlier.  Respondent knew or should have known of the problem as of March 2013, based on Complainant’s letter.  Taking a year or possibly more to finally correct this problem is not acceptable.  Hence, I find a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, for GTL’s failure to provide reasonably continuous service, without unreasonable interruptions or delay. 		
	Civil penalty

		As GTL is aware, the issue of a civil penalty is an inherent part of every complaint which alleges inadequate service, as provided for by 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301.  Indeed, it is my understanding that Respondent was informed of this by the Secretary of the Commission in an April 2013 letter which advises the Company of the filing of a formal complaint.  

		The Commission has set forth, in a statement of policy, the factors and standards for determining appropriate civil penalty amounts.  See, 52 Pa.Code §69.1201(c); see also, Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C-0092409 (Order entered February 10, 2000).  These factors and standards in 52 Pa.Code §69.1201(c) are as follows:

(1)	Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)	Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)	Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)	Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)	The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10) 	Other relevant factors.

		The first criterion to consider is whether the violation was of a serious nature or whether it was less egregious, such as an administrative or technical error.  The failure to provide a reasonably prompt remedy for the dropped phone call problem was frustrating to Complainant, but there is no indication that it was more serious, such as would be the case for willful fraud or misrepresentation.  Thus, I conclude that the conduct was not serious.  	

		The second criterion is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct were of a serious nature, such as personal injury or property damage.  While the Complainant and others with dropped calls were certainly inconvenienced by the dropped calls, I conclude that the resulting consequences were not of a serious nature.  

		The third criterion is whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  There is no evidence of record that the failure to timely discover the source of the problem, even after Complainant had told them, was intentional, and thus I conclude that the conduct at issue was negligent rather than intentional.

		The fourth criterion is whether the utility made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct and prevent similar conduct, and the amount of time it took for the implementation of these measures.  GTL did take measures to address the problem and prevent similar issues, and Complainant verified that the modifications were working.  The concern I have is the amount of time it took for GTL to recognize the problem, even after receiving the Complaint[footnoteRef:4] and hearing Complainant’s testimony on October 3, 2013, as to the source of the problem.  I conclude that GTL should have been aware of and taken measures to address the problem at least a year before it took action.  Accordingly, while I agree that GTL has now addressed the issue satisfactorily, the excessive amount of time it took to identify and correct the conduct has been taken into consideration in the amount of the penalty. [4: 	Commission records indicate at least one (1) other outstanding complaint against GTL alleging dropped calls at Graterford, which is being litigated before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Hoyer.  That case is Vernon Robinson v. GTL, Docket No. C-2013-2343289, filed on January 7, 2013.  In addition, Davis, supra, wherein the Complaint was denied by the ALJ and the decision was allowed to go into effect by the Commission, involved a dropped call complaint at Graterford.  However, in Davis, the trunk issue was not raised or acknowledged.  Another case (O’Neill v. GTL, Docket No. C-2013-2373999) was settled earlier this year.] 


		The fifth criterion is the number of customers affected.  In this, I note that Mr. Fulton’s testimony did not restrict the trunk issues to one section of the prison and, presumably, the issues affected all inmates at Graterford, although not all of them complained.

		The sixth criterion is a consideration of the compliance history of GTL.  As noted in GTL’s Reply Brief, there is one prior case in which civil penalties were imposed on GTL and that case is Smolsky v. GTL, 2009 Pa. PUC LEXIS 455 (Order issued January 15, 2009) (Smolsky).  In that case, GTL was fined $5,750 for serious violations of process, rather than inadequate service to an inmate.  This case should be taken into account, however, in determining the level of civil penalty.
 
		The seventh criterion is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  I agree with GTL’s assessment in its Reply Brief that it has been forthcoming and cooperative in its litigation of this case. 

		The eighth criterion is the amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations, with consideration of the size of the utility.  It is not clear from this record how large GTL is but, in consideration of all the other relevant factors, I conclude that a penalty of $300 is sufficient to deter future violations.

		The ninth criterion is past Commission decisions.  GTL has cited to four (4) cases in its Reply Brief wherein penalties have been imposed on prison phone providers.  These cases are:  Wheeler v. T-Netix, 2008 Pa. PUC LEXIS 282 (Order issued June 16, 2008); Montgomery v. T-Netix, 2008 Pa. PUC LEXIS 701 (Order issued September 29, 2008); Smolsky v. GTL, supra; and Yount et al. v. T-Netix, supra.  I agree with GTL that these cases involve more egregious conduct than is presented herein, and I have modified the civil penalty accordingly.

		The tenth criterion is other relevant factors, and I agree with GTL that there are mitigating circumstances, especially GTL’s identification and correction of the problem before the end of this case.  I have factored this mitigation into the $300 penalty.

		In conclusion, I find that a civil penalty of $300 is warranted, given consideration of all the above factors.


CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

		1.	The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. §§102, 701, 1501.

		2.	As the parties seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa.C.S. §332(a).

		3.	To satisfy his burden of proof, Complainant must demonstrate that Respondent violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or Order of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. §701.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990). 

		4.	Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof has presented evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600, 602, alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).

		5.	Complainant must initially produce sufficient evidence to establish a prima facie case.  Morrissey v. Dep’t of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).

6.	In accordance with Feigley v. Verizon Select Services, Inc., Docket No. C-20043621 (Order entered April 24, 2006), there are three (3) elements necessary for an inmate seeking refunds to establish a prima facie case that a telecommunications carrier wrongfully terminated a call.  First, a complainant must present evidence that the inmate connected a call between the prison and a pre‑approved number.  Second, a complainant must present evidence that the call was disconnected for no reason that was caused by the inmate’s use of the telephone.  Third, a complainant must show that the recipient of the telephone call had no custom calling features, such as three-way calling or call waiting and that the recipient’s telephone is not a portable or cellular one.

7.	Complainant failed to establish a prima facie case regarding his refund request, and therefore has not met his burden of proof.

8.	Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. §1501, the Commission has original jurisdiction over the reasonableness and adequacy of public utility service.  Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co., 372 A.2d 1203 (Pa. Super. 1977) aff’d 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1977); Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 243 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1968).  The Public Utility Code at 66 Pa.C.S. §1501 does not require perfect service or the best possible service but does require public utilities to provide reasonable and adequate service.  Analytical Laboratory Services, Inc. v. Metropolitan Edison Co., Docket No. C-2006608 (Order entered December 21, 2007); Emerald Art Glass v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-00015494 (Order entered June 14, 2002); Re: Metropolitan Edison Co., 80 PAPUC 662 (1993).

9.	Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 also requires service to be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay. 

10.	Complainant has met his burden of proof that Respondent’s service was in violation of Section 1501 of the Code because the service was not reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay. 

		11.	A telecommunications provider can be penalized for providing inadequate and/or unreasonable service.  Yount et al v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docket No. C‑20042655 (Order, entered May 2, 2008); and Franks v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docket No. C‑20030123 (Order, entered April 25, 2006).  

		12.	A civil penalty of $300 is authorized and warranted for GTL’s violation of Section 1501 the Code.  66 Pa.C.S. §3301.  52 Pa.Code §69.1201(c); see also, Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C-0092409 (Order entered February 10, 2000).


ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Formal Complaint of Tyrone Gibbs, FS-7093 against Global Tel Link Corporation at Docket No. C-2013-2358084 is sustained, in part, as provided below.
 
		2.	That GTL shall cease and desist from failing to provide reasonably continuous service, without unreasonable interruptions or delay, and shall, within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the Final Commission Order, pay a civil penalty in the amount of $300 by submitting a certified check or money order for that amount, made payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to:

				Secretary
				Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
				P.O. Box 3265
				Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

		3.	That the Formal Complaint of Tyrone Gibbs, FS-7093 against Global Tel Link Corporation at Docket No. C-2013-2358084 is in all other respects denied.

		4.	That upon payment of the civil penalty assessed against Global Tel Link Corporation, pursuant to Ordering Paragraph No. 2, above, the docket in this proceeding be marked closed.


Date:	November 18, 2014				___________/s/____________________
							Kandace F. Melillo
							Administrative Law Judge
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